

# THE FLINDERS UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA (JOINT AWARDS) AMENDMENT ACT 1991

No. 57 of 1991

# **SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS**

#### Section

- I. Short title
- 2. Power to make statutes, regulations, etc.
- 3. Power to confer degrees, diplomas and other awards



#### ANNO QUADRAGESIMO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1991

\*

#### No. 57 of 1991

### An Act to amend The Flinders University of South Australia Act 1966.

[Assented to 28 November 1991]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

#### Short title

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as The Flinders University of South Australia (Joint Awards) Amendment Act 1991.
- (2) The Flinders University of South Australia Act 1966 is referred to in this Act as "the principal Act".

# Power to make statutes, regulations, etc.

- 2. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by inserting in paragraph (x) of subsection (1) ", diplomas or other awards" after "degrees";

and

(b) by inserting in subsection (3) ", diplomas or other awards" after "degrees".

## Power to confer degrees, diplomas and other awards

- 3. Section 21 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by inserting in subsection (1) ", diplomas or other awards" after "degrees";
  - (b) by inserting the following subsection after subsection (1):
    - (1a) The power of the University to confer degrees, diplomas or other awards pursuant to subsection (1) includes the power to confer degrees, diplomas or other awards jointly with any other university.;

and

(c) by inserting in subsection (2) ", diplomas or other awards" after "degrees".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

ROMA MITCHELL Governor